
 

Contact:  :   
 
E-mail:  
Date of Issue: Saturday, 13 February 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 18 February 2016 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, E Corten, M Evans, D Harvey, J Mudd, 

K Thomas, T Watkins and D Mayer 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
Minutes of the meeting of 17 December 2015 
 

 

3   Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

All Wards 

4   Induction for New Members in 2017  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

All Wards 

5   Date of Next Meeting   
Thursday 21 July 2016 at 9.30am 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 17 December 2015 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), M Evans, K Thomas, T Watkins and D Mayer 
  
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services), 

E Blayney (Senior Overview & Scrutiny Officer) and J Howells (Democratic 
Services Support Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors D Harvey and J Mudd 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Noted above 
 

2 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2015 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3 Review of the Constitution: Role Descriptions  
 
At previous meetings, the Committee had been informed that the Corporate Assessment 
contained a proposed action that stated: “Reviewing and updating the Council’s constitution 
ensuring that roles, responsibilities and accountabilities are clear, and that all members 
understand and apply their respective roles in relation to each other without compromising 
independence”.   
 
In 2012 the Welsh Local Government Association drafted a set of generic role descriptions 
and person specifications for elected members. This was in response to the requirements of 
the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. The Council has appended these generic 
descriptions to the website for information purposes only. 
 
In light of the comments made in the Corporate Assessment review the Committee 
considered a report containing role descriptions which had been drafted specifically for 
Newport. 
 
The terminology of the role descriptions was discussed by the Committee.  The Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that he had used the term role descriptions as opposed to 
job descriptions as he considered ‘job description’ too specific suggesting that certain skills 
were required for the role of councillors and if they did not possess these skills they could not 
hold that role.  The Committee agreed that a councillor would grow into his or her role 
following training and through experience and therefore ‘role descriptions’ was more suitable 
term than ‘job descriptions’. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

After discussion the Committee agreed that the roles should be written in the third person as 
members were not making a declaration to fulfil these statements but were outlining to 
constituents what duties they would carry out in their role as councillor. 
 
Several points were made including some statements being too wordy and others too vague.  
The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that he would work on some of the phraseology 
including changing first person to third person and circulate an amended copy to committee 
members. 
 
Agreed 
Head of Democratic Services to make amendments to the role descriptions and circulate to 
committee members for their comments. 
 

4 Scrutiny Committee Structure  
 
At a previous meeting the Committee had considered a discussion paper on a potential 
review of the portfolios of the Scrutiny committees.  The Committee had agreed that further 
work needed to be carried out and brought back on the following options: 
 

 Align committees to Corporate Director portfolios 
 Aligning with Cabin
[...]
 by Sub Groups. The issues that would present – both positive and 
challenging were discussed.    
 

Page 4



 

The possibility of setting an annual work programme was discussed. Head of Law & 
Regulation confirmed that, whatever structure was adopted, it was a statutory right for 
councillors to request that items be included in a scrutiny agenda.  The item would be put 
before the relevant committee who would make the decisions as to whether or not to take the 
matter forward. 
 
Cllr Mayer considered that the support structure for Scrutiny needed to be reviewed. 
 
Agreed: 
That the option of aligning the Scrutiny Committees to the Corporate Directorate portfolios be 
referred to Council for approval. 
 

5 Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 18 February 2016 at the earlier time of 5pm 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report
Democratic Services Committee

Part 1 

Date: 18 February 2016

Item No: 3

Subject DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL

Purpose To consider a response to the Consultation document 

Author Head of Democratic Services

Ward All Wards 

Summary The Bill initially refers to the new Council areas that are to operate from 1 April 2020.
Members will be aware that Newport is included in a new Local Government area along 
with the county of Monmouthshire and the county boroughs of Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly 
and Torfaen. Elections will be held in May 2019. The new authorities will operate in 
Shadow form until April 2020.

The Draft Bill outlines:

 The establishment of new Counties by the merger of existing Counties and County 
Boroughs; and 

 A new and reformed legislative framework for Local Government democracy, 
accountability, performance and finance;

The accompanying documentation seeks further views on other proposals which have not 
as yet been drafted as legislation. The preparatory work and consultation around the Draft 
Bill will provide a new Welsh Government a ‘ready-made’ reform bill which could be 
introduced soon after the Assembly elections.

The Democratic Services Committee is asked if it wishes to make a non-party political 
response to the Consultation document. Clearly the political groups will wish to make their 
own submissions.

To assist the discussion, the responses made by the Welsh Local Government 
Association are included in this report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Members may consider that their response could recognise that in producing the Draft Bill, 
the Welsh Government has responded to many of the concerns and views expressed by 
councils during the White Paper consultation. There are therefore a number of proposals 
that would be welcomed by councils including:

 The non-introduction of some of the more controversial White Paper proposals such 
as term limits for councillors, review of members’ remuneration and elections by 
thirds;

 Proposed power of general competence;
 The proposed clarification and simplification of authorities’ executive and full council 

functions; 
 Improving and streamlining of some existing burdens and duties on councils, 

including remote attendance and community polls; and
 A reformed improvement regime based on self-improvement and proportionate 

external regulation.

Members may also feel able to support the principles underpinning a number of other 
aspects of the Draft Bill, such as improving community involvement and public 
engagement, however, some of the proposals (as drafted) are prescriptive and would 
create additional burdens and resource implications for authorities. 

Members may consider that some proposals are however overly-prescriptive and would 
create additional burdens, resource implications and/or complexity for local authorities. 
There are also some proposals which will have an impact on local democracy and are 
inconsistent with expectations and arrangements of other tiers of government. Such 
proposals include:

 ‘Performance duties’ for councillors;
 Establishment of ‘Community Area Committees’;
 Introduction of ‘improvement requests’;
 Councils’ duties over other public bodies, such as provision of training to community 

councils and public participation duties over fire and rescue and national park 
authorities;

 The consistency of the proposed improvement and corporate planning regime with 
the new duties of the Wellbeing and Future Generations Act.

 Ministerial powers to direct or issue guidance to local authorities, for example on 
workforce matters.

Proposal To agree a response to the Consultation document or to conclude not to make a 
response 

Action by Head of Democratic Services 

Timetable In line with the consultation period 

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Chief Executive
 Monitoring Officer
 Head of Finance
 Head of People & Business Change 

Page 8



Background

The establishment of new Counties by the merger of existing Counties and County Boroughs remains an 
issue under debate and discussions are continuing in relation to the proposed merger plans. 
Nevertheless the consultation document sets out a number of other proposals that impact on the 
governance arrangements of the Council and therefore fall within the remit of this committee

The main points are set out below. I have included the views of the WLGA in red under each section to 
help with discussions:

General Power of Competence 

 The Draft Bill introduces a general power of competence for county councils and 
’community councils with competence’, setting out the boundaries of the power and degree 
to which it may be used for commercial purposes. 

 The general power of competence gives a council the same power to act that an individual 
generally has. 

 It is a power of first resort which means that an authority does not need to rely on specific powers 
in legislation to do something, so long as what they intend to do is not otherwise illegal. 

The WLGA has long called for a general power of competence and welcomed its inclusion in 
[...]
d inflexible, to the point that the only Welsh peer Powys is permitted to use would be 
from the new Cardiff-Vale of Glamorgan council.

 It is not clear how well the corporate planning and reporting proposals align with the new duties of 
the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. It appears that the detailed proposals in the Draft Bill 
duplicate many of the new duties on councils and therefore will increase internal bureaucracy. 
Combining the new duties of the FG Act and those of the Draft Bill, councils will have to produce 
(or contribute to) 5 sets of annual priorities and also report on them:

1. Councils set Wellbeing Objectives and report annually (FG Act)
2. PSBs set Wellbeing Objectives and report annually (FG Act)
3. Leaders set priorities for Chief Executives and report annually (Draft Bill)

Page 13



4. Councils set corporate plan priorities (including performance priorities) and report 
annually (Draft Bill)

5. (A number of) Community Area Committees’ set annual priorities and objectives (Draft 
Bill)

 Statutory Performance Indicators do not feature on the face of the Bill (unlike the predecessor 
2009 Measure) but it is understood that they are likely to feature in a final Bill. According to civil 
servants, the statutory national strategic indicators are currently being reviewed – it is not clear, 
however, why this review is being undertaken in isolation and after the Welsh Government has 
consulted on the national Wellbeing Indicators which also cover local government performance in 
many areas.

 Whilst the Ministerial powers of intervention and support are similar to the present 2009 powers, 
there are no criteria (such as evidence considered) before the triggering of an intervention. 

 WAO, Estyn and CSSIW ‘at intervals as they see fit’ must carry out a combined 
assessment in relation to each council. The council must prepare a formal response to the 
combined assessment. Regulators must also coordinate their functions. 

 The annual exter
[...]
ments. 

Options Available

To agree the proposed response; to agree amendments to the response or to take no action

Preferred Option and Why

To agree a response to the proposals relating to reforms to councils’ democratic, governance and 
improvement arrangements in order that the Committee is able to contribute to the debate on these 
matters 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
There are no costs to making the response other than officer time

Comments of Monitoring Officer
There are no specific legal issues arising from the Report at the present time as Welsh Government is 
seeking responses to the consultation on the draft Mergers and Reform Bill. The draft legislation sets 
out a proposed framework for the implementation of local government reorganisation in Wales, the 
process and timescales for the establishment of the new merged authorities and local government 
reforms. Some of the underlying principles are to be supported, particularly the proposals for improved 
governance arrangements, public engagement, greater flexibility and local discretion. Some of the more 
controversial White Paper proposals have also been discounted, such as the limitations on Councillors 
terms of office. However, some of the proposals would have considerable resources implications and 
others would impose additional burdens in terms of Councillors performance, community area 
committees and improvement requests. Therefore, Democratic Services Committee may wish to 
endorse the concerns about these particular issues expressed in the WLGA response.

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change
There are no direct staffing implications in making the response from this report.

Comments of Cabinet Member
Report author to confirm that the Cabinet Member has approved the report for consideration by cabinet.

Local issues

Page 17



There are no local issues arising from the report as it affects all members of the Council.
Scrutiny Committees

This is a matter for consideration by the Democratic Services Committee

Equalities Impact Assessment

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required to agree a response to the document 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure

Nothing in the proposed response directly affects children and young people 

Consultation 

The report has included responses by the WLGA

Background Papers

Set out a list of any relevant background papers and whether they are available to the public.

Dated: 11 February 2016

Page 18



Report
Democratic Services Committee

Part 1 

Date: February 2016

Item No: 4

Subject Induction for New members in 2017

Purpose To consider a response to a consultation paper from the WLGA 

Author Head of Democratic Services 

Ward All wards 

Summary Local Authorities and the Welsh Local Government Association have traditionally worked 
together to plan and support induction activities for new members in Wales following local 
elections. The WLGA considers that the 2017 elections will bring fresh challenges for 
members and authorities and a new approach may be required.

The WLGA has prepared a discussion document for consideration, to inform joint working 
and the sharing of resources. The document refers to the limited budgets available for the 
WLGA and for local authorities generally and makes the point that there are fewer 
resources both locally and nationally to support the induction of new and returning 
members. There will also inevitably be fewer opportunities for authorities to use outside 
providers for councillor development and authority officers may have less time to provide 
sessions themselves. 

Mandatory development courses are a matter for each local authority. This paper 
suggests the following have emerged from discussions as those areas that should be 
considered for mandatory training for all Councillors:

o Code of Conduct and Ethics 
o Constitutional matters including meeting participation Standing Orders etc.
o Introduction to Equalities 
o Safeguarding 
o Data Management and Freedom of Information 
o Corporate Parenting 
o Finance including budgeting and treasury management

The paper then suggests the type of things that should be mandatory for those councillors 
involved in specific roles.

Members are asked what they think about the proposals in the paper so that a response 
can be made. 

Proposal To consider a response to the Consultation document 

Action by Head of Democratic Services

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Timetable In time for the induction programme 2017

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Chief Executive 
 Monitoring Officer
 Head of Finance
 Head of People & Business Change

Page 20



Background

The summary above refers to the main points of a discussion paper issued by the Welsh Local 
Government Association in relation to induction of members following the 2017 elections.

The paper is reproduced in full here for members’ consideration:

Induction for New Members in 2017

Local Authorities and the Welsh Local Government Association have traditionally 
worked together to plan and support induction activities for new members in Wales 
following local elections. The 2017 elections will bring fresh challenges for members 
and authorities and a new approach may be required. Following discussions with Heads 
and Chairs of Democratic Services at recent network meetings, this discussion 
document is offered for wider consideration, to inform joint working and the sharing of 
resources. It will also inform discussions with the Welsh Government. 

Induction in 2017 will require a different approach to that taken previously because: 

1. The changing face of local government is likely to mean that the expectations placed on 
members has grown and will continue to increase. New and returning members will require 
information on changes in legislation such as the Well-Being of Future Generations Act, the 
Planning Act and the Social Services and Well-Being Act. The Draft Local Government (Wales) 
Bill (if it becomes law) will require fundamental changes to the role of members and 
committee structures over and above the reorganisation of local government. The nature of 
council service delivery and councillor casework is also changing rapidly to meet the needs of 
communities as a result of welfare reform, immigration, population growth and an aging 
population.  

2. Reduced staff and budgets mean that there are fewer resources both locally and nationally to 
support the induction of new and returning members. There will also inevitably be fewer 
opportunities for authorities to use outside providers for councillor development and authority 
officers may have less time to provide sessions themselves. 

3. There is greater potential to deliver learning to members digitally. Members are more IT 
literate and digitally engaged than previously and the new intake is likely to be used to 
learning and communicating online. There is now free access to the Local Government All 
Wales Academy for e-learning for members.

4. The Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill may require that each authority should decide which 
aspects of councillor development are mandatory. Some authorities already make provision for 
this in their constitutions. A general agreement on what should be considered mandatory 
development would help councils work together to provide it. 

5. Other partners may be available to help in councillor development for example, Academi 
Wales (WG) who sponsor the Leadership Academy and the Fairer Futures division in the WG 
(who have delivered the recent regional equalities training).

The Network believes that the induction process can be streamlined, shared and supported by 
the WLGA and other partners. 

Page 21



Members have told us the following about induction in previous years:

 Delivering too much information too soon (or even over the first 6 months) is not always 
helpful for members. 

 Members appreciate receiving some learning activities face to face. This usually includes 
committee briefings, scrutiny questioning, chairing, media skills.

 Members appreciate opportunities to see council and community offices, venues, locations and 
meet both senior and frontline officers.

 Members sometimes find general presentations from service directors too detailed and not 
delivered at the right time. 

 Members value information on how to contact relevant officers and what they do.
 Induction works best when it is coordinated and the content decided by one team in 

discussion with all service areas, rather than different services being given space in a 
programme which leads to an imbalance in information. 

 Members enjoy regional induction activities as opportunities to hear about approaches in 
different authorities. 

 Induction workshop materials developed by the WLGA and authorities in previous years were 
used in some cases by some authorities but not universally. 

 New Cabinets may also need support in understanding their roles. 
 Buddying of new councillors with officers/members can be helpful for the first few days.
 Mentoring of new members is useful but often takes place informally. Mentors require training 

in mentoring skills.
 Dates for induction need to be provided to candidates as soon as notice of their candidature is 

received. 

Some possible ways forward: 

 A ‘curriculum’ for induction might be useful to share and agree among authorities as a first 
stage. This should dovetail with role descriptions and the Wales Councillor Development 
Framework and most importantly be agreed by current members as useful. Some initial ideas 
are contained in the example induction programme below.

 An agreement on which aspects of councillor development should be mandatory. Although the 
Local Government Wales Bill suggests that each local authority would decide which training for 
councillors should be mandatory, a shared agreement across Wales would strengthen 
arrangements and facilitate resource sharing.  The Welsh Government have agreed that they 
would welcome suggestions from the Network about what training should be recommended as 
mandatory if this becomes law. Initial suggestions are:
For all councillors 

o Code of Conduct and Ethics 
o Constitutional matters including meeting participation Standing Orders etc.
o Introduction to Equalities 
o Safeguarding 
o Data Management and Freedom of Information 
o Corporate Parenting 
o Finance including budgeting and treasury management

For specific committee members
o Planning for Planning Committee members
o Standards for Standards Committee members
o Licencing for Licencing committee members
o Audit for Audit committee members
o Appointments for appointment committees
o Scrutiny for Scrutiny Members

Page 22



For Chairs
o Meeting management skills for all chairs and vice chairs
o Effective scrutiny chairing for scrutiny chairs and vice chairs

 Market place style induction days as used in some authorities in 2012 might be a good 
alternative to the traditional programmed first induction day.

 Efforts should be put into making members more able to learn independently, having access 
to information and skills as and when needed rather than as part of a formal suite of induction 
workshops. Mandatory sessions and those best delivered face to face would be programmed 
but everything else could be available as e learning (with monitoring of courses undertaken). 
Induction to ICT, access to member’s portals, and help with accessing e learning therefore 
becomes more of a priority in the programme.  

 Regional shared sessions. Working with partners such as WLGA and Welsh Government. 

 Scheduling of personal development reviews for new councillors following induction so that 
ongoing training can be decided and prioritised. 

An example local authority induction programme

Day One (Compulsory)
o Signing the Declaration of Office and Code of conduct 
o Tour of council offices/ facilit
[...]
te training to enable them to carry out 
their roles and the Local Government Wales Bill will reinforce this duty by requiring all Members to 
undertake mandatory training in certain areas. The WLGA induction training plan is intended to ensure a 
consistent approach to the delivery of training and the identification of those areas where training should 
be mandatory. 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change
The member development programme would have to be provided from within existing resources.

Comments of Cabinet Member
This is a matter for the Democratic Services Committee 

Local issues

There are no local ward issues 

Scrutiny Committees

This is a matter for consideration by the Democratic Services Committee

Equalities Impact Assessment

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required to agree a response to the document 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure

Nothing in the proposed response directly affects children and young people 

Consultation 
Please use this section to include any comments received from wider consultation – including 
consultation with all elected members- this section, together with any responses:

Background Papers
Set out a list of any relevant background papers and whether they are available to the public.

Dated: 11 February 2016

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill
	4 Induction for New Members in 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 18 February 2016 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, M Evans, J Mudd, K Thomas, T Watkins 

and D Mayer 
 
  
 
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services) 

and J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor D Harvey, Will Godfrey (Chief Executive) 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 were confirmed as a true record. 
 
Item 3 Review of the Constitution: Role Descriptions.  The Head of Democratic Services 
confirmed that he would be making some amendments to the descriptions and will then 
circulate to the committee. 
Item 4 Scrutiny Committee Structure.  The political groups are looking at the new 
suggested structure before it comes back to Council. 
 

3 Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill  
 
The Bill initially refers to the new Council areas that are to operate from 1 April 2020. 
Newport is included in a new Local Government area along with the county of 
Monmouthshire and the county boroughs of Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly and Torfaen. 
Elections will be held in May 2019 and the new authorities will operate in Shadow form until 
April 2020. 
 
The Draft Bill outlines: 
 

 The establishment of new Counties by the merger of existing Counties and County 
Boroughs; and  

 A new and reformed legislative framework for Local Government democracy, 
accountability, performance and finance; 

 
The accompanying documentation seeks further views on other proposals which have not as 
yet been drafted as legislation. The preparatory work and consultation around the Draft Bill 
will provide a new Welsh Government a ‘ready-made’ reform bill which could be introduced 
soon after the Assembly elections. 



 

 
The Democratic Services Committee was asked if it wished to make a non-party political 
response to the Consultation document. Clearly the political groups will wish to make their 
own submissions.  
 
To assist the discussion, the responses made by the Welsh Local Government Association 
were included in the report.  
 
In producing the Draft Bill, the Welsh Government had responded to many of the concerns 
and views expressed by councils during the White Paper consultation. There are therefore a 
number of proposals that would be welcomed by councils including: 
 

 The non-introduction of some of the more controversial White Paper proposals such as 
term limits for councillors, review of members’ remuneration and elections by thirds; 

 Proposed power of general competence; 

 The proposed clarification and simplification of authorities’ executive and full council 
functions;  

 Improving and streamlining of some existing burdens and duties on councils, including 
remote attendance and community polls; and 

 A reformed improvement regime based on self-improvement and proportionate external 
regulation. 

 

Members considered that some proposals were overly-prescriptive and would create 
additional burdens, resource implications and/or complexity for local authorities. There were 
also some proposals which will have an impact on local democracy and are inconsistent with 
expectations and arrangements of other tiers of government.  Such proposals include: 
 
 ‘Performance duties’ for councillors; 
 Establishment of ‘Community Area Committees’ (CACs); 
 Introduction of ‘improvement requests’; 

 Councils’ duties over other public bodies, such as provision of training to community 
councils and public participation duties over fire and rescue and national park 
authorities; 

 The consistency of the proposed improvement and corporate planning regime with the 
new duties of the Wellbeing and Future Generations Act. 

 Ministerial powers to direct or issue guidance to local authorities, for example on 
workforce matters. 

 
The establishment of new Counties by the merger of existing Counties and County Boroughs 
remains an issue under debate and discussions are continuing in relation to the proposed 
merger plans. Nevertheless the consultation document sets out a number of other proposals 
that impact on the governance arrangements of the Council and therefore fall within the remit 
of the Democratic Services committee.  The views of the WLGA were included in this report. 
 

Several concerns in addition to those raised by the WLGA were raised by the Committee: 
 

1. Community Area Committees (CACs) appear to be another tier of government 
bridging the gap between the public and the larger merged councils. 

2. Concerns that there could be a conflict of interest with members of Public Service 
Boards defining the community areas for CACs and that the pattern of CACs will be 
agreed by a mainly non-elected body.  

3. Concern on the practicality of broadcasting all meetings, in addition to the pressure 
on resources both in terms of staff and monies. 



 

4. Both self and peer assessment needed to be consistent across all authorities.  
Assessments could vary enormously if carried out by different people, as opposed to 
one appointed body. 
 

Agreed 
Head of Democratic Services to draft a reply in line with the WLGA response plus additional 
points raised by the Committee.  The reply would be circulated to committee members. 
 

4 Induction for New Members in 2017  
 
Local Authorities and the Welsh Local Government Association have traditionally worked 
together to plan and support induction activities for new members in Wales following local 
elections. The WLGA considers that the 2017 elections will bring fresh challenges for 
members and authorities and a new approach may be required. 
 
The WLGA had prepared a discussion document for consideration, to inform joint working 
and the sharing of resources. The document referred to the limited budgets available for the 
WLGA and for local authorities generally and made the point that there are fewer resources, 
both locally and nationally, to support the induction of new and returning members. There will 
also inevitably be fewer opportunities for authorities to use outside providers for councillor 
development and authority officers may have less time to provide sessions themselves.  

 
 A ‘curriculum’ for induction might be useful to share and agree among authorities as a 

first stage. This should dovetail with role descriptions and the Wales Councillor 
Development Framework and most importantly be agreed by current members as 
useful. 

 
 An agreement on which aspects of councillor development should be mandatory. 

Although the Local Government Wales Bill suggests that each local authority would 
decide which training for councillors should be mandatory, a shared agreement across 
Wales would strengthen arrangements and facilitate resource sharing.  The Welsh 
Government have agreed that they would welcome suggestions from the Network 
about what training should be recommended as mandatory if this becomes law. 

 
The Committee agreed that the following training should be mandatory. 
 
For all councillors  
o Code of Conduct and Ethics  
o Constitutional matters including meeting participation Standing Orders etc. 
o Introduction to Equalities  
o Safeguarding  
o Data Management and Freedom of Information  
o Corporate Parenting  
o Finance including budgeting and treasury management 
 
For specific committee members 
o Planning for Planning Committee members 
o Standards for Standards Committee members 
o Licencing for Licencing committee members 
o Audit for Audit committee members 
o Appointments for appointment committees 
o Scrutiny for Scrutiny Members 

 
For Chairs 
o Meeting management skills for all chairs and vice chairs 
o Effective scrutiny chairing for scrutiny chairs and vice chairs 



 

 
More training should be available online and therefore it was imperative that IT training be 
provided. 
 
It was agreed that training should be carried out on a regular basis and not merely at the 
outset of a member’s term of office. 
 
The committee also queried whether those persons appointed to Public Services Bodies and 
Community Area Committees would also receive training applicable to their new roles. 
 
Agreed: 
Head of Democratic Services to draft a reply to the WLGA and circulate to all committee 
members. 
 
 

5 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 21 July 2016 at 9.30am. 
 


